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^Ttft w r n s f f ( Social Science Educational Institutions) UTH cftX

TT 'jft T^T '3rPTT f', "37T% WT '̂TT
qr ^ ^rr 'riiy^H ^wrr :5mr ^t
~tn w w ftifi %■ ftra- *riw
f f 1 n̂fV ^ wTferft 'fifTHT
n fr  f  *tt ^  1

Passenger Amenities

1726. Shri Tajnlk: Will the Minister ot Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that agents are given licences for em ploying boys for polishing the shoes of passengers on the Western Railway;

(b) If so, whether these agents em ploy these boys on very unjust terms and virtually deprive them of large part of the earnings; and

(c) whether Government would take any steps to see that the boys engaged in this work are themselves directly given licences like the porters to run their trade on the Westerns Railway
Stations?

The Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes.

(b )  N o.

(c) This question was recently exa mined and instructions have been isssued to Railways .

(i) that licences for shoe polish ing at stations should be confined to cooperatives of workers in the tanning industry or in the manufac ture ot leather goods, such as shoes etc;

(ii) that each licence should not cover an area more than one civil District; and
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(iii) that this policy should be followed in the award of new licences as also whenever the exis ting licences expire and fall due for renewal.

Opening of » Sub-Post Office at Klratpar

1727. Shri. Daljit 8ingh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re ceived any representations from the general public of Kiratpur in Hosiarpur district for opening a Sub-Poet Office there ; and

(b) if so, the decision taken in this regard?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, for up grading the existing Extra Depart mental Braneh Office at Kiratpur into a Departmental Sub-Office.

(b) The conversion of the office into a departmental sub-office having not been found justified by departmental Standards, it has been decided to up grade it into an extra departmental sub office on availability of a suitable person to work as Extra departmental
Sub Postmaster.

Amritsar Railway Workshop

1728. Shri Daljit Singh; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of employees at present working in the Amritsar
Railway workshop;

(b) the number of employees out of them belonging to Scheduled Castes;
and

(c) the categories in which the per sons belonging to Scheduled Castes are working?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) 1B17.

(b) 186
(c) Class III — 12

Class IV — 174.

Indore-Delhi Rail Link

1729. Shrl M. R. Thakore: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had a pro posal to construct a new railway line from Delhi to Indore; and

(b) if so, the reasons why the scheme has not been implemented yet?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) The two points are already connected by rail.

(b) Does not arise.

Telegraph Signallers

1780. Shri S. M. Banei-jee> Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether 45 per cent of the Telegraph Signallers in various Rail ways have been grade in proper grade;
and

(b) if so, the reasons for not grading the signallers of North Eastern Rail way as yet?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawax Khan): (a) and (b). The gradation of Telegraph Sig nallers in accordance with the instruc tions is in the process of implementa tion on all railways including the North Eastern Railway.

Family Planning Centres In Punjab

1728. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques tion No. 921 on the 14th December,
1956 and state:

(a) the number of Family Planning Centres established in the Punjab
State in 1956-57; and '

